

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana War Memorials Commission to study and propose the construction of a suitable monument to the men and women of Indiana who died in the service of their country in the global war on terrorism.

Davisson J., Abbott, Andrade, Austin, Aylesworth, Baird, Barrett, Bartels, Bartlett, Bauer M, Behning, Borders, Boy, Cherry, Clere, Cook, Davis, DeLaney, DeVon, Eberhart, Ellington, Engleman, Errington, Goodrich, Gutwein, Hamilton, Hatfield, Heaton, Heine, Huston, Jacob, Karickhoff, King, Ledbetter, Lehman, Lindauer, Lucas, Manning, May, McNamara, Miller D, Morris, Moseley, Negele, Nisly, Olthoff, Pack, Payne, Pfaff, Pierce, Pryor, Saunders, Schaibley, Shackleford, Slager, Snow, Speedy, Steuerwald, Teshka, Thompson, Vermilion, Zent, Campbell, GiaQuinta, Harris, Lauer, Smith V, Young J

 , read first time and referred to Committee on	

20222547



HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana War
2	Memorials Commission to study and propose the construction
3	of a suitable monument to the men and women of Indiana who
4	died in the service of their country in the global war on
5	terrorism.
6	Whereas, The global war on terrorism is regarded as the
7	longest war fought to date in American history;
8	Whereas, The United States and its allies fought in many
9	countries around the world to suppress and deter terrorism
10	following the terrorist attacks of September 11, 2001;
11	Whereas, Soldiers, sailors, airmen, and Marines from Indiana
12	fought in every theater of the war that lasted nearly 20 years;
13	Whereas, Two hundred seven men and women from Indiana
14	died in the service of their country in the global war on
15	terrorism;
16	Whereas, Hoosiers from small towns, big cities, and every
17	region of the state fought in the global war on terrorism so that
18	every part of Indiana has been affected by the loss of those who
19	died;
20	Whereas, Hoosiers are grateful for the service and dedication
21	to duty of our neighbors who made the ultimate sacrifice in the
22	global war on terrorism;
23	Whereas, Hoosiers have expressed their gratitude for the
24	service and dedication to duty of the service members from



Indiana who died in earlier wars through the construction of

2	suitable and inspiring monuments; and
3	Whereas, It is altogether fitting and proper that the State of
4	Indiana construct and dedicate a suitable monument to those
5	brave and honorable Hoosiers who made the ultimate sacrifice
6	in the global war on terrorism: Therefore,
7	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the Senate concurring:

SECTION 1. That the Indiana War Memorials Commission study and propose the construction of a suitable monument to the men and women of Indiana who died in the service of their country in the global war on terrorism.

SECTION 2. That the Indiana War Memorials Commission seek public comment and public involvement in studying and developing a monument proposal through meetings held around the state.

SECTION 3. That the Indiana War Memorials Commission seek to secure the involvement of design, engineering, and construction professionals of the highest caliber to ensure the development of a monument worthy of the men and women of Indiana who died in the service of their country in the global war on terrorism.

SECTION 4. That copies of this resolution be transmitted by the Principal Clerk of the House to Governor Eric Holcomb, Brigadier General J. Stewart Goodwin, Executive Director, Indiana War Memorials Commission, and Otto Frenzel IV, President, Board of Directors, Indiana War Memorials Foundation.



2022 HC 1045/DI 140